

17-1281

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SECOND CIRCUIT

ALEXINA SIMON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

-v-

CITY OF NEW YORK, ADA FRANCIS LONGOBARDI,
DETECTIVE EVELYN ALEGRE and
DETECTIVE DOUGLAS LEE,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, NEW YORK STATE
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION, AND
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ALEXINA SIMON**

JOEL B. RUDIN
Vice-Chair, Amicus Committee
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
152 West 57th Street, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 752-7600
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel for Amici on Inside Cover)

RICHARD D. WILLSTATTER
Chair, Amicus Curiae Committee
New York State Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
200 Mamaroneck Avenue, Suite 605
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 948-5656

LEE GELERNT
ACLU Foundation
Immigrants' Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2660

CODY H. WOFSY*
ACLU Foundation
Immigrants' Rights Project
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 343-0770

MARIANA KOVEL
New York Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 607-3300

*Application for admission forthcoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
RULE 29(a)(4) STATEMENT.....	2
Identity of Amici Curiae.....	2
Interest in the Case.....	4
Source of Authority to File.....	4
Authorship of Brief.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
Relevant New York State Criminal Procedure Law Provisions.....	5
Statement of Relevant Facts.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
A. It Was Clearly Established That Defendants Were Required To Comply With The Warrant’s Express Terms And Could Not Continue To Detain A Person Arrested Pursuant To The Warrant By Mistake.....	13
B. This Court Should Reject The Lower Court’s Dangerous Holding That Law Enforcement Officials Who Engage In An Obviously Unlawful Practice Should Enjoy Immunity From Suit Because Such Violations Are ‘Common’	21
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Case</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011).....	3
<i>Berg v. Cty. of Allegheny</i> , 219 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Case v. City of New York</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	22
<i>C.B. v. City of Sonora</i> , 769 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	23
<i>Collins v. City of New York</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 462 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)...	24
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 394 U.S. 721 (1969).....	21
<i>D.C. v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973).....	23
<i>Drake v. City of Rochester</i> , 96 Misc.2d 86, 408 N.Y.S.2d 847 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cty. 1978).....	5
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	15-16
<i>Garcia v. Does</i> , 779 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	22
<i>Hartline v. Gallo</i> , 546 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	21

<i>Case</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	14
<i>Los Angeles Cty., California v. Rettele</i> , 550 U.S. 609 (2007).....	14
<i>Lowth v. Town of Cheektowaga</i> , 82 F.3d 563 (2d Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Matter of Albano v. Kirby</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 526 (1975).....	17
<i>McLennon v. City of New York</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 69 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	22
<i>Miller v. Kennebec Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Orens v. Novello</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 180 (2002).....	17
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	23
<i>People v. Bermudez</i> , 906 N.Y.S.2d 774 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 9, 2009).....	26-27
<i>People v. Bond</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 840 (2000).....	25
<i>People v. Hamlin</i> , 58 A.D.2d 631 (2d Dep’t 1977).....	5
<i>People v. Maynard</i> , 40 A.D.2d 779 (1st Dep’t 1972).....	27
<i>People v. Natal</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 379 (1990).....	5
<i>Quezada v. Smith</i> , 624 F.3d 514 (2d Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Quezada v. Smith</i> , 08-cv-5088 (E.D.N.Y. filed Jan. 28, 2011).....	26
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> , 436 U.S. 584 (1991).....	23
<i>Rodriguez v. City of New York</i> , 193 A.D.2d 79 (1st Dep’t 1993).....	5

<i>Case</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Russo v. City of New Bridgeport</i> , 479 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	13, 20
<i>Schneyder v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Simon v. City of New York</i> , 727 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8-9, 11
<i>Simon v. City of New York</i> , No. 09-cv-01302 (ENV)(RER) (E.D.N.Y. filed Mar. 27, 2009).....	8
<i>Simon v. City of New York</i> , No. 09-cv-01302 (ENV)(RER) (E.D.N.Y. filed Mar. 30, 2017).....	9-10, 11, 19
<i>Stone v. Holzberger</i> , 807 F. Supp. 1325 (S.D. Ohio 1992).....	19-20
<i>Stone v. Holzberger</i> , 23 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Matias</i> , 836 F.2d 744 (2d Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>United States v. Patrick</i> , 899 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 523 U.S. 65 (1998).....	14
<i>West v. Cabell</i> , 153 U.S. 78 (1894).....	15
<i>Wilson v. Steinhoff</i> , 718 F.2d 550 (2d Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	19
 <i>Statutes and Rules</i>	
New York Criminal Procedure Law	
Section 120.90.....	17

<i>Statutes and Rules</i>	<i>Page</i>
Section 610.10(2).....	5
Section 610.20(2).....	5
Section 620.30(2).....	6, 17
Section 620.40(1).....	6
Section 620.50(2).....	6
 <i>Other</i>	
<i>Forthwith, Oxford Online Dictionary, https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/forthwith (last visited Jul. 28, 2017).....</i>	17
John Marzulli, EXCLUSIVE: <i>Ex-Brooklyn District Attorney Charles Hynes admits to detaining witnesses, a practice he denied last year</i> , N.Y. Daily News, Apr. 18, 2014, available at http://www.nydailynews.com/new-york/brooklyn/ex-brooklyn-da-admits-detaining-witnesses-article-1.1760513	25
<i>Forthwith, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/forthwith (last visited July 28, 2017).....</i>	17
Mosi Secret, <i>Brooklyn Prosecutor’s Office Is Accused of Detaining Trial Witnesses</i> , N.Y. Times, May 29, 2013, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2013/05/30/nyregion/brooklyn-prosecutors-office-accused-of-detaining-trial-witnesses.html	24
Stephanie Clifford, <i>1993 Murder Conviction Vacated; Brooklyn Prosecutor Says Evidence Was Withheld</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 31, 2015, available at https://www.nytimes.com/2015/09/01/nyregion/man-convicted-of-murder-in-1993-is-ordered-released-after-key-evidence-was-withheld.html?_r=0	26
